

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eighth Circuit

**SALVADOR SILVA,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;  
SAVVIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
AT ST. LOUIS**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Peter K. Stris  
Victor O'Connell  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
19210 South Vermont Avenue  
Building E  
Gardena, California 90248  
(424) 212-7090

*Counsel for Appellant*

Michael T. George  
THE LAW FIRM OF  
MICHAEL T. GEORGE, P.C.  
2339 Menard Street, Suite 301  
Saint Louis, Missouri 63104  
(314) 965-2600

*Counsel for Appellant*

David C. Knieriem  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
DAVID C. KNIERIEM, LLC  
7711 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 850  
Saint Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 862-5110

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
1. The Savvis ERISA Plan .....	4
2. Denial of Plaintiff’s Claim Based on Alleged Faulty Enrollment .....	7
3. The Enrollment Confusion – Admitted Violation of ERISA .....	9
4. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ERRED IN DISMISSING (ON THE PLEADINGS) PLAINTIFF’S 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) CLAIM FOR “EQUITABLE RELIEF” TO REMEDY VIOLATIONS OF ERISA .....	15
A. This Case Involves Egregious Violations of ERISA by Defendants .....	15
B. In <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011), The Supreme Court Made Clear That 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) Allows Plaintiff to Seek Make-Whole Monetary Relief to Remedy Violations of ERISA.....	20
C. Relying on Pre-Amara Eighth Circuit Precedent, the Magistrate Judge Incorrectly Dismissed Plaintiff’s 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) Claims .....	21

II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ALSO ERRED IN DISMISSING (VIA SUMMARY JUDGMENT) PLAINTIFF’S 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) CLAIM FOR LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS .....24

    A. Defendants’ Position Is an Arbitrary and Capricious Interpretation of the Relevant Plan Language.....25

    B. The “Evidence of Insurability” Term Is Unenforceable for Lack of Notice .....26

    C. In Any Event, Defendants’ Position Will Not Survive an Estoppel or Reformation Challenge .....27

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brant v. Virginia Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 326 (1876).....	23
<i>Carney v. Houston</i> , 33 F.3d 893, 894 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....i, 1, 3, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 27	
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S.Ct 1640 (2010) .....	15, 25
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013).....i, 1, 3, 14, 21, 22	
<i>Get Away Club, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 969 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Henshaw v. Bissell</i> , 85 U.S. 255 (1873).....	23
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1560 (7th Cir. June 13, 2013).....i, 1, 3, 14, 21, 22	
<i>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</i> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889) .....	22
<i>McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....i, 1, 3, 14, 21, 22	
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 256 (1993).....	20
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Pichoff v. QHG of Springdale, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 12, 14, 21
<i>Princess Lida of Thurns &amp; Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	22
<i>Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran</i> , 142 U.S. 417 (1892).....	23
<i>Wilkins v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund</i> , 445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 26

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	5, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	5, 9, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	6, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	1, 10, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	1, 11, 15, 20, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) .....	i, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 27
ERISA § 502(a)(3) .....	i, 3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59 .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence § 1266-78 (12th ed. 1877).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(b)(1).....	5, 16
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c)(iii).....	18
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, The Law of Trusts § 199.3 (4th ed. 1987).....	22
4 John N. Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence § 1080 (5th ed. 1941).....	22
John Adams, Jun., The Doctrine of Equity; Being a Commentary on the Law as Administered by the Court of Chancery 93 (1850).....	22

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 95 .....	21
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 95 Comment a (Tent. Draft No. 5, Mar. 2, 2009) .....	21
